but prior to the purchase of a supporting asset, or during periods of holding assets in anticipation of near term liability sales. We use interest rate
swaps primarily to more closely match the interest rate characteristics of assets and liabilities. They can be used to change the sensitivity to the
interest rate of specific assets and liabilities as well as an entire portfolio. We use interest rate collars to manage interest rate risk related to
guaranteed minimum interest rate liabilities in our individual annuities contracts. We purchase swaptions to offset existing exposures.
Occasionally, we have sold a callable investment-type agreement and used written interest rate swaptions to transform the callable liability into a
fixed term liability.

Derivatives in our portfolio with interest rate sensitivity were in a net liability position with a fair value of $278.1 million and $424.6 million as
of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. The following table shows the interest rate sensitivity of

132

Edgar Filing: PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

249

Table of Contents

our derivatives measured in terms of fair value. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing portfolio and risk management activities.

September 30, 2012
Weighted Fair value (no accrued interest)

Notional average -100 basis +100 basis
amount term (years) (1) point change No change point change

($ in millions)
Interest rate swaps $ 18,817.9 5.64 $ (225.6) $ (328.2) $ (417.5)
Interest rate collars 500.0 10.40 93.1 48.8 23.1
Swaptions 325.0 2.97 0.1 1.0 3.4
Futures 70.5 0.25 (2.6) 0.3 3.1
Total $ 19,713.4 $ (135.0) $ (278.1) $ (387.9)

(1) Based on maturity date.

Our selection of a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease in interest rates is a hypothetical rate scenario we use to determine
potential risk. While a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease does not represent our view of future market changes, it is a near
term reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates the potential impact of such events. While these fair value measurements provide a
representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our derivative portfolio exposures at a point in time and may not be representative of